(21) To record interest expense of $3,526,523 related to the 12% convertible debentures issued on December 12, 2018; consisting of $1,170,715 for

accrued interest and $2,355,808 for amortization of the debt discount.

(22) To eliminate intercompany revenue and cost of revenue transactions of $270,535 between Say Media and the Maven and its subsidiaries.

(23) To eliminate the deemed dividend on Series H convertible preferred stock that was recorded as a beneficial conversion feature of $18,045,496 related

to the HubPages merger for the underlying common shares since the nondetachable conversion feature was in-the-money (the conversion price of
$0.33 was lower than the Company’s common stock trading price of $0.86) at the issuance date.

(24) To eliminate the deferred tax benefit of $91,633 related to recognition of a discrete tax benefit from a partial release of the valuation allowance in

connection with the HubPages merger.

Pro Forma Notes Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

A HubPages pro forma financial statements (unaudited) for the period ended August 23, 2018:

Historical Financial
Statements for the Six

Months Ended June 30,
2018

Pro Forma Adjustments
from July 1, 2018 to

August 23, 2018

Pro Forma Financial
Statements for the

Period Ended August
23, 2018

Revenue  $ 3,448,229  $ 1,092,237  $ 4,540,466
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue   2,026,440   597,345   2,623,785
Research and development   172,885   143,722   316,607
General and administrative   755,697   371,177   1,126,874
Total operating expenses   2,955,022   1,112,244   4,067,266
Operating income (loss)   493,207   (20,007)   473,200
Interest income   4,649   2,347   6,996
Net income (loss)  $ 497,856  $ (17,660)  $ 480,196

12

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B The calculation of weighted average shares outstanding for basic and diluted earnings per share assumes that the shares issued in conjunction with the

mergers have been outstanding for the entire period. Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding is calculated as
follows:

Number of

Shares
Actual weighted number of common shares outstanding   25,382,551
Pro forma shares to be issued:
Weighted average of common shares issued in connection with the Merger of Say Media: